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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: December 6, 2016

FILE NO: DRB16-0081

PROPERTY: 540 West Avenue — Bentley Bay North

APPLICANT: Bentley Bay Towers

LEGAL: See ‘Exhibit A’

iN RE: An application for Design Review Approval for modifications to a
I;:)rtc'eviously approved paved palm court at the northeastern corner of the

ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing
and which are part of the record for this matter:

L. Design Review

A. The Board has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 118-252(a) of the Miami Beach Code.
The property is not located within a designated local historic district and is not an
individually designated historic site.

B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with Design Review
Criteria 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, and 10 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code.

C. The project would remain consistent with the criteria and requirements of Section
118-251 if the following conditions are met:

1. Revised elevation and site plan drawings for 540 West Avenue shall be
submitted to and approved by staff, at a minimum, such drawings shall
incorporate the following:

a. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the
plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after

the front cover page of the permit plans.

b. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect
shall verify, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in
accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for
Building Permit.
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2. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect,
registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted
to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing,
location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and
subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall
incorporate the following:

a. The landscape plan shall be modified to include large to medium size
native canopy street trees along the frontage abutting West Ave, in lieu of
the Date Palms and small Silver Buttonwood trees in a manner to be
reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review
Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

b. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic
rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain.
Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation
system.

c. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the
exact location of all backflow preventers and all other related devices and
fixtures; such fixtures and devices shall not be permitted within any
required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of
backflow preventers, siamese pipes or other related devices and fixtures,
if any, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right-
of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans and
shall be subject to the review and approval of staff.

d. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the
exact location of all applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms; such
transformers and vault rooms, and all other related devices and fixtures,
shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a
street or sidewalk. The location of any exterior transformers, and how
they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be
clearly indicated on the site and landscape plans and shall be subject to
the review and approval of staff.

In accordance with Section 118-262, the applicant, or the city manager on behalf of the

——=rreity=administration; -or-an-affected-person; -Miami-Design-Preservation-League or Dade
Heritage Trust may seek review of any order of the Design Review Board by the city
commission, except that orders granting or denying a request for rehearing shall not be
reviewed by the commission.

Il. Variance(s)
A. No variance(s) were filed as part of this application. —— ——

lll. General Terms and Conditions applying to both ‘l. Design Review Approval and ‘Il
Variances’ noted above.

A. A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the
Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 108, Article Il, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to
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the issuance of a Building Permit.

B. The final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development
Regulations of the City Code.

C. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit.

D. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval
on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial
Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental
approval.

E. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

F. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property’s owners,
operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.

G. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information,
testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this
matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff
recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is
GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in
Paragraph |, 11,11l of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans, entitled
"Bentley Bay Entrance Enhancement" as prepared by landscape architects Davidson Design
Studio, Inc. signed, sealed and dated 4/5/2016, and as approved by the Design Review
Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit

——shall-be-corsistent-witi-the-plans—approved—by-the-Board;,-modified—in—accordance with the ————

conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all
conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order,
have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining ail other required

- Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate

handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean
that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit,
the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting
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date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and
void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in
accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting
of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit
for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not
commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable
Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards
that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of
the City Code. Failure to comply with this Order shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of
the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this "?ﬁ" day of Zeafmé/ .20 /e

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

THE CITY OF MIAMI B H, FLORIDA

AAMES G. MURPHY /
CHIEF OF URBAN DESIGN
FOR THE CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)SS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) e
The,foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 day of
yal 20_1¢ by James G. Murphy, Chief of Urban Design, Planning
Department, City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the
Corporation. He is personally known to me.

s MONIQUE FONS M%A

L MY COMMISSION #GG0S1914 “NOTARY PUBLIC 7
EXPIRES. SEP 19, 2020

AR st Stafe Miami-Dade County, Florida 7

e el t%T?ET:____M%QQ_mmJﬁ_SM_ﬁ.XQiLQS: _ 9_/; %[_24220 o
74

Approved As To Form% gé é i

City Attorney’s Office: ; MZ ? /é )

7
Filed with the Clerk of fhe D sigyd?eview Board on M&ﬂ%( \%/ A / [ b )
F:\PLAN\SDRB\DRB 16\12-06{2Q46{DEC 16 Final Orders\DRB16-0081 540 West Ave{DEC16.fo.do ¢ -
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‘Exhibit A’

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE BENTLEY BAY CONDO AQUARIUM SITE AMD PB 21-83 LOTS
24 THRU 27 & 25FT STRIP LYG SLY & LOTS 1 & 2 & OUTLOT BLK 1 OF AMP PLAT
FLEETWOOD SUB PB 28-34 & PORTS LYG IN R/W PER RES 90-19880 LESS PORT KA

COMMERCIAI-TRS-1-2-8&-3-NAU-02-4204-006-0150-ASA-DESC-IN-DEC-OR-23222-1234




